is commensurate with the significance of these impacts having regard to the results of

the assessment of the development’s environmental impacts and efficacy of proposed

mitigation measures, it is important this is acknowledged in assessing the results of the

cost-benefit analysis. That is, the economic feasibility of the development is contingent

upon the efficacy of the proposed measures in terms of mitigating the environmental

impacts of the development, particularly in relation to the impacts on threatened and

endangered migratory shorebird species.

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis

The purpose of sensitivity analysis is to assess the sensitivity of the results of the cost-

benefit analysis of a project to changes to key assumptions or parameters. Sensitivity

analysis is typically undertaken on those assumptions or parameters that have a

significant impact on the results of the cost-benefit analysis and having regard to the

level of uncertainty associated with the parameter estimates applied in the analysis.

Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken on the following parameters:

 discount rate (see above)

 capital costs

 market value of residential dwellings

 economic value of MBRS.

 Page 63 of 85

Table 14 sets out the results from the sensitivity analysis.

Table 14  Results of sensitivity analysis ($’000S, 2020)

Impact NPV (% change) BCR

Base results $412,570 1.48

Capital costs

High (+20%) $251,782 (-39.0%) 1.25

Low (-20%) $573,359 (+39.0%) 1.82

Market value of residential dwellings

High (+20%) $649,641 (+57.5%) 1.76

Low (-20%) $175,500 (-57.5%) 1.20

Economic value of Moreton Bay wetlands

High ($208,033 per hectare) $408,992 (-0.9%) 1.47

Low ($25,693 per hectare) $416,149 (+0.9%) 1.49

Source: Synergies modelling.

The results from the sensitivity analysis demonstrate the significance of the capital costs

and market value of residential dwellings to the economic feasibility of the development.

In the case of residential dwellings, the feasibility of the project, at a real discount rate of

7 per cent, falls by nearly 60%when the market value falls by 20 per cent (from $720,000

per dwelling to $576,000 per dwelling). Similarly, the development’s viable suffers

significantly when capital costs are assumed to be 20 per cent higher than the estimates

provided.

In terms of the economic value of the wetlands to be lost under the project case, the